COUNCIL CHAMBER

VILLAGE OF KELLEYS ISLAND, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - O - 32

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR RONALD E EHRBAR

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A 2024 SPECIAL PROJECT GRANT FROM THE OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO BE ADMINISTERED THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DESIGN AND PLANNING OF ITS PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM IN THE VILLAGE OF KELLEYS ISLAND

WHEREAS, the Village of Kelleys Island, Ohio has been awarded a special project grant from the 135th Ohio General Assembly pursuant to House Bill 33, appropriation item 195503, in the amount of \$ 2,000,000.00 (two-million dollars)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF KELLEYS ISLAND, COUNTY OF ERIE AND STATE OF OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Council of the Village of Kelleys Island, Ohio does hereby authorize the Mayor to accept and execute all necessary documents, a 2024 special project grant from the Ohio General Assembly to be administered through the Ohio Department of Development to provide for the design and planning of a public sewer system, in the amount of \$2,000,000.00.

SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council of the Village of Kelleys Island concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of such body, and that all deliberations of the Council of the Village of Kelleys Island and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

DATED THIS 9th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

MAYOR RONALD E EHRBAR

Parolly Gland

ATTEST:

LISA M. KLONARIS, CLERK-TREASURER